

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE

WRIT PETITION NO. 3111 OF 2019

Shri Dharma Damodar Jagzap and others. ... Petitioners.
V/s.
The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation
Pimpri Chinchwad and others. ... Respondents.

Mr.Subhash V. Gutte for the Petitioners.
Mr.Rohit P. Sakhadeo for Respondent Nos.1 to 3.
Mr.A.A.Alaspurkar, AGP for Respondent Nos.4 and 5.

CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR AND
GAURI GODSE, JJ.

DATE : 15 December 2022.

P.C. :

The Petitioners have sought various reliefs. All these prayers are general in nature, however, what is before us is not a public interest litigation, therefore, we have to look at the prayer qua Petitioners that is prayer clause (f) whereby a direction is sought that the Respondent- Authority should consider the names of the Petitioners for allotment of houses which are still vacant under the Scheme of Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission.

2. As regards prayer clause (f), the learned counsel for the Respondent- Corporation states that the Petitioners are already on the waiting list for allotment and as and when their turn comes for allotment they will be granted houses as per law as like others on the waiting list.

3. The hearing of the petition is deferred to 3 April 2023, to be listed under the caption “For Directions”.

4. On the next date, the Respondent- Authority will place on record by way of affidavit the allotments done and the position of the Petitioners on the waiting list. The Respondent will also place on record the steps taken by the Corporation pursuant to the order of this Court dated 5 October 2021 and place the details of the cancellation, if any, carried out pursuant to the order and the position of the Petitioners as against the cancellation.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)